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THE BIHAR LEGISLATIVE AQSFMBLY NEBATES.

Friday, the 14th Mey, ]948
Prooeedmgs of the Bihar Legislative Assembly assembled under the mo-
visions of the Gevermment of lndia Act, 1535. :

The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber at Patna on Friday, the 14 h May, 1948,at 5-30 Pp. M., the Hon’ble the Speaker, Mr.
Vindhyeshvwari Prasada Varmas, in the Chair.

-

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

NUMBER OF COMMUNIST WORKERS ARRESTED OR PUT UNDER DRTESTION
IN THE PROVINCE SINCE MARCH 1948,

62. Mr. HARINATH MISHRA : Will the Hou'ble the Prime
Minister be pleased to state — ‘

(s) the number of communist workers that have boen arrested or put under dolention in the Province since March, 1948 ;

(b) the names of the commuaist oFices ¢hat heve been searched since Merch, 1948, with incriminating materiale, if any, found during the searches ;

(¢) whether it is a fact that Government contemp’ate bann’ng the communist party in the I'rovince ;

~ (d) the action Government have taken or proposed to take against the Communist Party ?

The Hor’ble Mr. BADRINATH VYERMA : (a) 18

(b) So fat as information is available the followirg O. P. 1. offices-were gearched : — : .

Bottiah, Motihari, Cthrn Sonopur, Mongbyr, Jamaipur, Bhagalpur, Bogusarni, Koldiba, Katihar. Darbhanga, Gayn, Ranchi, 8asaram, Dehrj (Public Works Department Union Omce), Petna, Janashakti Press, Patns,
Muzaffarpur town,

Dhaobad, Alkusa.Nayadih Balliory Collieries Union Offices at Kenduadih, Bhowrah Colliery Union Office av Jorapokbar, Giridih. Coal Workers’ Union Office, Mica Mazdoor Union Qffice, Balram Woxkero‘,

. Union Offico Amlabad, Manbhum. '

A wireless ect bearing No. BC.-348.E-sorial no. 1357, Signal Corps United States Army was 10covered from the C. P. 1. Office Bettiah.

A copy ol the Prescnbed book euticled ¢ Oporation Asylum *
found at the C. P. I, Offico Bottiah and Motibari.

(¢) and (d)—1I¢t will not be in tho public interest to disclose the course of activn Government propose to follow.

Action slready taken by Government is known §o the hon’ble mem. pors from the reply to (a).
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OETTLEMENT OF KHASMAHAL LAND FOR BUILDING HOUSES 1N PAINA,
71. Mr. JADUBANS SAHAY : Wil the Hon'Llo Minister in charg®

.. of Ravenue Departwen. be pleased to stato—

(u) if it is a fact that the Governmoat, during the last session of the
-Assemblv at Ranchi, had stated that la.ds for building houses in Paina wero ailctted to Mr. Justice Manobar Lai, Mr. I, R, Das and Dr. Raghu.-.
nath Saran ;

(b) if it is a fuct that the order of the Government regarding the aforesaid settlement has not been communicated to thewm ; ’

__(¢) whotber Government propose to take immediate steps for finally seitling the lands with them ?

The Hon’ble Mr. BADRINATH VERMA : (2) The answer is in the affirmative. o ‘

(b) The answer is in the affirmative,
v (c) The matter is under the consideration of Government,

Dr. SAGCHCHIDANANGOA SINHA : How long is it likely tobe
-under the consideration ot Government ? Million years 2

The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : As long as it would be Becessary.

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : Worn thoso lands scttled with these three persons lying useless at the bands of the Khas Mahal ?

The How'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : The lands bad gop
N 10 use.

- Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : Was any advertisement made

~ sbout the aotblemcntg of these lands beforo the lends wero settled with

them ¥

md:ha Hon’ble Mr. BAD RINATH VERMA : No advortisements were Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : What is the rcason ? Is it

8 fact that adverti-emon's are generally giveu by the K} ] before such lands are settled with the public ? 7 1o Rhas Mohal Officars

_The Hon'’ble Mr. BADR] NATH VERMA :

o This was pot a question of general settlement. Certain gentiewen hag applied for ce?t.ain those lands in tho Khas Mahal, they " should bo given

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : How man .
for settlement of the:e laads ? any persons had applied

The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : 1 Want'nolico>of the question, ‘

*In the ab. { th tioner, the answer fvenm at the -~
8« nce o, ® questioner, Wer was Blven at the . Shyam nandan 'Subaya. . : equest of ur.8Shy
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M. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : On what grounds did Government consider that these lands should be tettled with these porsons?

The Hon'blo Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : That isa matter for Qovornment to de:zids. Government thought that these laads should be ettled with the geatlomen in the ioterest of the town of Patna.

" v
Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : Will Governmont state the taeons ? ’

The Hon’ble RBiz. BADR! NATH VERMA : Governmont have slready stated the reasons.

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH : What are those reasons ?

The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : In the interest of the town of Patna Governmoat have'sottled theso lands with these gentlemen.

Mr. MUHAMMAD NAUMAN ¢ My I know whother it was In the public inte.ost to sottle these lands with the particular individuals?

The Hon'ble Mr. BARDI NATH VERMA : Goveroment considered
¢hat it was dosirable to settle tho lands with these gentlemen.

Mr. MUHAMMAD NAUMAN : Had the public any information about the eettlen ont of lands in Patua so that they could also apply ?

The Hon'ble Mr. BADR! NATH VERMA : One 2an always apply,

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : Did Government give an opportunity to others also (tho gene.al publi:) to apply for those lands ?

The Hon'ble Mr. BAOR] NATH VERMA : There was no question of a general lind gettloment. .

Mir. SAIVID AMIN AHMAD: Wheu lands have already been allot ed to these gentlemen why 18 the ma.ter .hen vnder further consideration 1 :
The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : There are many other
¢hings which have got to be sottled, e.g., terms and rate of salami.
Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : There cannot bo eny question op terms being settled now as the ¢otticmont has already been made.
The Hon'ble the Speaker: In the answer given the word « allotted "

has beon used.
Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : Will the Hon'ble Ministor state why no further communication has been made to the gentlemen concerned ?

The Hen'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA 1 nave already aswer ed thet pornt wlen I said that Governn.cnt aredconsidering the terms ang conditions of settiewont and tho rate of salawi to be paid and when

" Governmont como to a final decision cn theto points further communice tion will be sent to tho geutlemen concerned.

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : For how many months haye the Guvernmoni beou considering theso points 7
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The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : The matter was- not of such great importance that Government should have . given their ficat.-

attention to it :

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : I want to know how wany wmonths..

R they have already taken in consiaering these points,
The Honble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : I want notice.

Mr. SAIYID AMIN AHMAD : How long would Government take. to finish this matter ?

The Hon'ble the Spackar : That has already been answered-

Mr. MUHAMMAD A3DUL GHANI: Wil the Hou'ble Minister be pleased to state whather it is the pracsice of Governmant to allot lands to persons without settling the terms and coaditions of such settlement ?

~ Ths H»'b13 Mr, BADRI NATH VERMA: Ap allotmont is not a final settlement.

ELECTION OF ONE BABU BALESHWAR SINGH IN A BYE-RLECTION TO THR ROSERA
MUNICIPALITY AND NON-ISSUE OF NOTICES OF THE MUNIOIPAL MEETINGS:
TO HIM. :

72. Mr. JAINARAYAN VENEET : Wl the Hon’ble Minister in-charge of vhe ‘Local Se.f-Governmeas Departmoat be pleised to state—

a) whether igjs a fact that Bahu Baleshwar Sinih of Rosora was doclared duly elec’ed -by the Returning Officer as member of the Ro-e-s.
Muuicipality (Dirbhinga) on 5th April, 1947, in a bye-olectin and his name was duly published in the Bihar Gazette on the 25th May, 1947 ;

~ (b) whether it is a fact that since 25th May 1947 many meoetings of the said muuicipality have been held but no notice has since been given to:
Bapu Baleshwar Singh of any such meeting; |

(c) whother it is a fact that in spite of non-roceipt of the notice Babu Balesawar Singh attcaded the meeting ot the R'lsgm Municipallity held in the montk of January 1948 but stiil his presence was ignored and his attendance was not noted ; _

(d) whetber it is a fact that Babu Baleshwar Singh addressed a lotter to the District Magistrate, Darbhanga in this connection whereupon the District Magistrate directed .the Chairman of the Ruseia Munmicipality to give notice regularly to Bebu Baleshwar Singh in futuzo of its meeting but to no effect;

(¢) if the answers to tlauses () (b), (c) and (4) be in the sffirma-
tive, whother Government propose to take action in this mattor ?

_ The Hon'ble Mr. BADRI NATH VERMA : a) The bys -election results of muunicipalities aro published by the local officers. The name of Babu Bileshwar 8inha was duly published in the Bihar Gazetts - of !'hg
28th May, 1947, by tho Qommissioner of Tithut Division,- -+:11:97v0 94
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